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Schedule B 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of 
Nutley, for the use of the Radcliffe School gym on various 
Saturdays, beginning Saturday, November 12, 1977 to Saturday, 
February 18, 1978, at various times, from 8:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m., 
for an N.B.A. program. 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of t:1e Franklin School gym on various Wednesdays, 
beqinning Nednesday, October 12, 1977 to Wednesday, April 12, 
1978, from 6 p.m. to 9:30 p.m., for a Roller Skating program. 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of the High School gyms and Wrestling room, on 
various 'I'uesdays, beginning Tuesday, November 1, 1977 to Tues­
day, April 18, 1978, from 7 p.m. to 11:30 p.rn., for a Men's 
Basketball and Wrestling program, 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of the High School large gym on·various days, 
beginning Friday, October 28, 1977 to Saturday, March 4, 1978 
at various times, from 8:30 a.m. to 9 p.m., for an N.B.A. 
program. 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of the Franklin School gym on various days, 
beginning Monday, October 24, 1977 to Monday, March 27, 1978, 
at various times, from 6 p.m. to 10 p.m., for Jr. Raiders 
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23 
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Basketball League. 22 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of the Franklin School gym on various days, 
beginning Saturday, November 12, 1977 to Tuesday, February 28, 
1978, at various times, from 8:30 a.m. to 9:30 p.m., for an 
N.B.A. program. 16 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of the Spring Garden School gym on various Saturdays, 
beginning Saturday, October 29, 1977 to Saturday, December 17, 
1977, from 9 a.m. to 12 noon, for 5th and 6th Grade Jr. Raiders 
Basketball League. 7 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of the Yantacaw School gym on various days, begin-
ning Saturday, November 12, 1977 to Wednesday, March 1, 1978, 
at various times, from 9 a.m. to 8 p.m., for an N.B.A. program. 12 

A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of the Washington School gym on various days, 
beginning Saturday, November 12, 1977 to Thursday, March 2, 
1978, at various times,. from 9 a.m. to 9:30 p.m., for an N.B.A. 
program. 11 
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, 1 *10. A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Rec. Dept., Town of Nutley, 
for the use of the High School Room 100 on various days, begin­
ning Thursday, October 6, 1977 to Wednesday, August 2, 1978, 
from 8 p.m. to 10 p.m., for Recreation Band. 36 

*11. A request from Loretta Kwapniewski, Nutley Recreation Oept., 
for the use of the Yantacaw School field on various days, 
beginning Monday, September 12, 1977 to Friday, November 4, 
1977, from 5 p.m. to dusk, for Midget football. 37 

12. A request from James F. Hurray, Radcliffe School P.T.A., for the 
use of the Radcliffe auditorium/gym, Teacher's Room, Teacher's 
Cafeteria and hallway lavato:t:ie·s., ·o n Friday, April 7, 1978, 
from 7 p.m. to 11 p.m., for a Chinese Auction. 1 

13. A request from Janet E. Strachan, Nutley Cadette Girl Scout 
Troop #296, for the use of the Franklin School indoor Front entrance, 
on Tuesday, November 8, 1977, from 3 p.m. to 8 p.m., for a bake 
sale.. 1 

14. A request from Mrs. Jean Iovine, Spring Garden P.T.A., for the 
use of the Spring Garden hallway on Tuesday, November 8, 1977, 
from 8:30 a.m. to 4 p.m., for a cake sale. 1 

"' ~ 15. A request from Stanley A. Mazda, Hoffmann-LaRoche Industrial 
Basketball Team, for the use of various schools, on various 
Thursdays, beginning Thursday, October 13, 1977 to Thursday, 
December 8, 1977, from 6 p.m. to 9 p.m., for basketball prac-
tice. 6 

* 16. A request from Charles J. Cerami, for the use of t_he Yantacaw 
School gym on various Tuesdays, beginning Tuesday., September 27, 
1977 to Tuesday, May 30, 1978, from 7 p.m. to 9 p.m., for basket-
ball practice. 26 

* 17. A request from Marilynn Wright, Marilynn Wright's School of Dancing, 
for the use of the High School auditorium on various days, begin­
ning Thursday, May 4, 1978, to Saturday, May 13, 1978, at various 
times, from 4 p.m. to 11 p.m., for dance rehearsals and recitals. 4 

* 18. A request from Vivian ;E';ishpo, Miss Vivian's School of Dance, for 
the use of the High School auditorium and three classrooms, on 
Friday, June 9, 1978 and Saturday, June 10, 1978, at. various 
times, from 4 p.m. to 11 p.m., for stage decoration and dance 
recitals o 2 

* 19. A request from David M. Daniels, Daniels Cultural Arts Institute, 
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for the use of the High School auditorium on various days, begin­
ning Wednesday, May 31, 1978 to Saturday, June 3, 1978, at various 
times, from 5 p.m. to 10 p.m., for dance rehearsals and recitals. 4 

A request from Jeanne Van Steen, Distr.:kl:t Chairman, G •. s. Council 
of Greater Essex County, for the use of the Washington School All 
Purpose Room, on various days, beginning Tuesday, September 20, 
1977 to Thursday, June 1, 1978, at various times, from 3:15 p.m. 
to 8 p.m., for Brownie and Junior Scout meetings. 95 
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* 21. A request from Jeanne Van Steen, District Cha~rman, G. S. 
Council of Greater Essex County, for the use of the Lincoln 
School Teacher's cafeteria and cafeteria, on various days, 
beginning Monday, September 19, 1977 to Friday, June 2, 1978, 
at various times, from 1:15 p.m. to 8 p.m., for Junior Scouts 
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and Special Ed. Scout meetings. 95 

* 22. A request from George DenBraven, for the use of the Radcliffe 
School gym, on various Saturdays, beginning Saturday, November 5, 
1977 to Saturday,, April 29, 1978, at various times, from 1: 30 P .m. 
to 5 p.m., for ~a.sketball practice. 18 

* 23. A request from Peter S. Brown, Nutley Badminton Group, for the 
use of the Radcliffe School gym on various Mondays, beginning 
Monday, November 7, 1977 to Monday, May 8, 1978, from 8 p.m. 
to 10 p.m., for badminton games. 26 

* 24. A request from William Davey, Terrace Club, for the use of the 
Radcliffe School gym on various Thursdays, beginning Thursday, 
September 8, 1977 to Thursday, May 25, 1978, from 7 p.m. to 
9:30 p.m., for volleyball practice. 32 

* 25. A request from Thomas Cocchiola, for the use of various. schools 
"' , on various Tuesdays, beginning Tuesday, October 4, 1977 to 

Tuesday, April 25, 1978, from 7 p.m. t.o 9 p.m., for basket-
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ball practice. 26 

* 26. A request from Peter Porzio, Prudential Athletic Associat~on, 
for the use of various schools on various days, beginning Monday, 
October 3, 1977 to Monday, March 27, 1978, from 6:30 p.m. to 
9 p.m., for basketball practice. 21 

* 27. A request from Rev. Peter Bruno, Nutley Assembly of God, for the 
use of the Spring Garden School gym on various days, beginning 
Friday, November 18, 1977 to Friday, March 17, 1978, from 8 p.m. 
to 9:30 p.m., for basketball practice. 3 

* 28. A request from Jack Kelly, Nutley Savings & Loan Assn. and Nutley 
Recreation Dept. for the use of the F.ranklinSchool gym on va,rious 
days, beginning MOnday; October 3, .1977 to Tuesday, April 11, 1978, 
from 8 p.m. to 10 p.m., for the North Jersey Women's Volleyball 
League. 15 

* 29. A request from Stephen Rawcliffe, Vincent Church, for the u~e of 
various schools on various Tuesdays, beginning Tuesday, October 18, 
1977 to Tuesday, March 21, 1978, from 7 p.m. to 10 p.m., for 
basketball practice. 18 
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A request from Anna Trbovich, Cub Scout Pack #148, for the use 
of the Lincoln School auditorium, gym, cafeteria and Teacher's 
Cafeteria, on various days, beginning Tuesday, September 13, 1977 
to Friday, May 19, 1978, at various times, from 6:30 p.m. to 
9:30 p.m., for Den Pack Meetings. 42 
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31. A request from Edward W. Soyka, Twin Hickory Ski Club, for the 
us~ of the Franklin School gym on various Thursdays, beginning 

·Thursday, November 3, 1977 to Thursday, April 27, 1978, from 
7:30 p.m. to 9:30 p.m., for volleyball practice. 19 

32. A request from s. B. Viradia, India Cultural Society, for the use 
of the Franklin School auditorium, on Saturday, September 24, 
1977 and Saturday, October 8, 1977, at various times, from 4 p.m. 
to 11 p.m., to show movies. 2 

33. A request from Duncan O'Neill, Sr., Boy Scouts of America, for 
the use of the Spring Garden School auditorium and gym on various 
Mondays, beginning Monday, September 12, 1977 to Monday, June 5, 
1978, from 7 p.m. to 9 p.m., for troop meetings. 36 

* 34. A request from Silvio DiGregorio, Boy Scouts of America, Troop 148, 
for the use of the Lincoln School cafeteria and gym on various 
Thursdays, beginning Thursday, September 15, 1977 to Thursday, 
May 25, 1978, from 7 p.m. to 9:30 p.m., for meetings and basket-
ball practice. 31 

* 35. A request from Jeanne Van Steen, District Chairman, G. S. Council 
of Greater Essex County, for the use of the Spring Garden School 
Art Room and Kindergarten Room on various days, beginning Wednes-
day, September 21, 1977 to Thursday, June 1, 1978, at various times, 
from 3:15 p.m. to 5 p.m., for Junior Troop and Brownie Troop meetings. 

132 

* 36. A request from Jeanne Van Steen, District Chairman, G. s. Council 
of Greater Essex County, for the use of the Lincoln School cafeteria, 
on various Wednesdays, beginning Wednesday, September 21, 1977 to 
Wednesday, May 24, 1978, from 3:15 p.m. to 4:30 p.m., for Brownie 
Troop meetings. 33 

* 37. A request from Jeanne Van Steen, District Chairman, G. S. Council 
of Greater Essex County, for the use of the Lincoln School Teacher's 
Cafeteria on various Wednesdays, beginning Wednesday, September 21, 
1977 to Wednesday, May 24, 1978, from 3:15 p.m. to 4:30 p.m., for 
Brownie Troop meetings. 33 

* 38. A request from Michael J. Paolino, Nutley Jaycees, for the use of 
the High School auditorium and Room 106 on various days, beginning 
Friday, December 2, 1977 to Sunday, December 4, 1977, at various 
times, from 12:30 p.m. to 10 p.m., for rehearsal and presentation of 
the Essex County Jr. Miss pageant. 3 

* 39. A request from Hariprasud K. Desai, Hindu Cultural Society, for the 
use of the Franklin School auditorium on various Saturdays, begin­
ning Saturday, December 3, 1977 to Saturday, January 28, 1978, at 
various times, from 6 p.m. to 11 p.m., for movies and a celebration. 
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40. A request from Potito D'Antuono, Nutley Unico Soccer, for the use 
of the Oval on various Sundays, beginning Sunday, October 2, 1977 
to Sunday, November 13, 1977, from 1 p.m. to 5 p.m., for soccer 

4 

competition. 5 
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A request from A. Michael Frobose, Troop 145, Redmen, for the 
use of the Radcliffe School gym on various Fridays, beginning 
Friday, September 16, 1977 to Friday, December 16, 1977, from 
7 p.m. to 9:30 p.m., for troop meetings. 

A request from Jack M. Houston, Cubmaster, Cub Scout Pack #150, 
for the use of the Washington School gym on various Thursdays, 
beginning Thursday, September 15, 1977 to Thursday, April 27, 
1978, from 7:30 p.m. to 9 p.m., for pack meetings. 

12 

8 

Total Use of School Property Represented by Above Requests 961 

Total Use of School Property for the Month of September, 1977 68 

* Detailed Schedule on File in Business Office 
di I I I 
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Dated: 
Oct.ober 24, 1977 
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